policy for rail grinding costs from a capitalization method, under which we capitalized the costs of rail grinding and depreciated such capitalized costs, to a direct
expense method, under which we expense rail grinding costs as incurred. The expense as incurred method is preferable, as it eliminates the subjectivity in
determining the period of benefit associated with rail grinding over which to depreciate the associated capitalized costs. We reflected this change as a change in
accounting principle from an acceptable accounting principle to a preferable accounting principle. The application of this preferable accounting principle is
presented retrospectively to all periods presented.

52

Table of Contents

The effects of the adjustments from 1992 (the year we started capitalizing rail grinding) to January 1, 2008 resulted in an adjustment to decrease net properties,
deferred income taxes, and shareholders’ equity by $208 million, $79 million, and $129 million, respectively.

The following tables show the effects of the change in our policy for rail grinding costs on the Consolidated Financial Statements:

Consolidated Statements of Income

Millions of Dollars, Except Per Share Amounts,
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Purchased services and materials   $ 1,614  $ 30  $ 1,644
Depreciation   $ 1,444  $ (17)  $ 1,427
Total operating expenses   $ 10,751  $ 13  $ 10,764
Operating income   $ 3,392  $ (13)  $ 3,379
Income before income taxes   $ 2,987  $ (13)  $ 2,974
Income taxes   $ (1,089)  $ 5  $ (1,084)
Net income   $ 1,898  $ (8)  $ 1,890
Earnings per share - basic   $ 3.77  $ (0.01)  $ 3.76
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 3.75  $ (0.01)  $ 3.74

Millions of Dollars, Except Per Share Amounts,
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Purchased services and materials   $ 1,902  $ 26  $ 1,928
Depreciation   $ 1,387  $ (21)  $ 1,366
Total operating expenses   $ 13,895  $ 5  $ 13,900
Operating income   $ 4,075  $ (5)  $ 4,070
Income before income taxes   $ 3,656  $ (5)  $ 3,651
Income taxes   $ (1,318)  $ 2  $ (1,316)
Net income   $ 2,338  $ (3)  $ 2,335
Earnings per share - basic   $ 4.58  $ (0.01)  $ 4.57
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 4.54  $ (0.01)  $ 4.53

Millions of Dollars, Except Per Share Amounts,
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Purchased services and materials   $ 1,856  $ 29  $ 1,885
Depreciation   $ 1,321  $ (18)  $ 1,303
Total operating expenses   $ 12,908  $ 11  $ 12,919
Operating income   $ 3,375  $ (11)  $ 3,364
Income before income taxes   $ 3,009  $ (11)  $ 2,998
Income taxes   $ (1,154)  $ 4  $ (1,150)
Net income   $ 1,855  $ (7)  $ 1,848
Earnings per share - basic (Note 4)   $ 3.49  $ (0.02)  $ 3.47
Earnings per share - diluted (Note 4)   $ 3.46  $ (0.02)  $ 3.44

53

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Millions of Dollars,
December 31, 2009

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net properties   $ 37,428   $ (226)  $ 37,202
Total assets   $ 42,410   $ (226)  $ 42,184
Deferred income taxes   $ 11,130   $ (86)  $ 11,044
Total liabilities   $ 25,469   $ (86)  $ 25,383
Retained earnings   $ 15,167   $ (140)  $ 15,027
Total common shareholders’ equity   $ 16,941   $ (140)  $ 16,801
Total liabilities and common shareholders’ equity   $ 42,410   $ (226)  $ 42,184

Millions of Dollars,
December 31, 2008

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net properties   $ 35,701   $ (213)  $ 35,488
Total assets   $ 39,722   $ (213)  $ 39,509
Deferred income taxes   $ 10,282   $ (81)  $ 10,201
Total liabilities   $ 24,275   $ (81)  $ 24,194
Retained earnings   $ 13,813   $ (132)  $ 13,681
Total common shareholders’ equity   $ 15,447   $ (132)  $ 15,315
Total liabilities and common shareholders’ equity   $ 39,722   $ (213)  $ 39,509

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Millions of Dollars,
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net income   $ 1,898  $ (8)  $ 1,890
Depreciation   $ 1,444  $ (17)  $ 1,427
Deferred income taxes and unrecognized tax benefits   $ 723  $ (5)  $ 718
Cash provided by operating activities   $ 3,234  $ (30)  $ 3,204
Capital investments   $ (2,384)  $ 30  $ (2,354)
Cash used in investing activities   $ (2,175)  $ 30  $ (2,145)

Millions of Dollars,
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net income   $ 2,338  $ (3)  $ 2,335
Depreciation   $ 1,387  $ (21)  $ 1,366
Deferred income taxes and unrecognized tax benefits   $ 547  $ (2)  $ 545
Cash provided by operating activities   $ 4,070  $ (26)  $ 4,044
Capital investments   $ (2,780)  $ 26  $ (2,754)
Cash used in investing activities   $ (2,764)  $ 26  $ (2,738)

54

Table of Contents

Millions of Dollars,
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Originally

Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net income   $ 1,855   $ (7)   $ 1,848
Depreciation   $ 1,321   $   (18)   $ 1,303
Deferred income taxes and unrecognized tax benefits   $ 332   $ (4)   $ 328
Cash provided by operating activities   $ 3,277   $ (29)   $ 3,248
Capital investments   $ (2,496)   $ 29   $ (2,467)
Cash used in investing activities   $   (2,426)   $ 29   $   (2,397)

4. Stock Split

On May 28, 2008, we completed a two-for-one stock split, effected in the form of a 100% stock dividend. The stock split entitled all shareholders of record at the
close of business on May 12, 2008, to receive one additional share of our common stock, par value $2.50 per share, for each share of common stock held on that
date. All references to common shares and per share amounts have been restated to reflect the stock split for all periods presented.

5. Stock Options and Other Stock Plans

We have 100,962 options outstanding under the 1993 Stock Option and Retention Stock Plan of Union Pacific Corporation (1993 Plan). There are 7,140 restricted